The Group observed that there is an increasing number of property owners, who have proven
income and repayment capability, undergoing a difficulty in getting financing from the
banking system due to the tight restriction and stress test by Hong Kong Monetary Authority,
and the Group is of the view that an expansion of its money lending business through
participation of the provision of personal loans and mortgage loans could allow the Group to
take the opportunity to enjoy the potential benefits brought by such financing contraction.

The maximum gross proceeds from the Placing will be HK$30.1 million. The net proceeds,
after deduction of all relevant expenses (including but not limited to placing commission,
legal expenses and disbursements) incidental to the Placing, amount to approximately
HK$29.6 million.

The Group will apply the net proceeds of approximately HK$29.6 million for developing its
money lending business.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after Completion of the Placing are tabulated below:

Substantial Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after

Completion of the Placing
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Golden Sparkle Limited (Note 1) 263,308,500 22.73 263,308,500 18.94
Dai Zhibiao 140,382,500 12.12 140,382,500 10.10
Elite Beauty International Trading

(Hong Kong) Co., Limited (Note 2) 80,000,000 6.91 80,000,000 5.75

Director
Mr. Huang Xinwen 400,000 0.03 400,000 0.03

Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 231,687,000 16.67
Others 674,345,000 58.21 674,345,000 48.51

1,158,436,000 100.00 1,390,123,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares are held by Golden Sparkle Limited, a controlled corporation of Mr. Lai Wai Lam Ricky.
Accordingly, Mr. Lai Wai Lam Ricky was deemed to be interested in these Shares pursuant to Part XV of
the SFO.

– 7 –

(2) These Shares are held by Elite Beauty International Trading (Hong Kong) Co., Limited, a controlled

coporation of Mr. Li Liang. Accordingly, Mr. Li Liang was deemed to be interested in these Shares

pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

(3) It is expected none of the Placees will become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules)

of the Company immediately after the Completion.